BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

Docket No. 04-0113

For Approval of Rate Increases and) Revised Rate Schedules and Rules.)

ORDER APPROVING HAWAIIAN ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.'S REVISED TARIFF SHEETS AND RATE SCHEDULES, FILED ON MAY 21, 2008

28 JR 23 A 8.50
DIV. CF. CT. CHANGE AND CONTRACT AND CONT

PUBLIC UTILITIES

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

Docket No. 04-0113

ORDER APPROVING HAWAIIAN ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.'S REVISED TARIFF SHEETS AND RATE SCHEDULES, FILED ON MAY 21, 2008

By this Order, the commission finds that the revised tariff sheets and rate schedules filed by HAWAIIAN ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC. ("HECO") on May 21, 2008, comply with the tariff and rate changes authorized by the commission in Decision and Order No. 24171, filed on May 1, 2008. Accordingly, the revised tariff sheets and rate schedules are approved, and shall take effect upon the issuance of this Order. HECO shall promptly

¹In Docket No. 2006-0386 (HECO's 2007 test year rate case), HECO filed a Motion to Adjust Interim Increase on May 21, 2008 In the Motion, HECO requested the commission to ("Motion"). approve an adjustment to the interim increase approved in Docket No. 2006-0386, from \$69,997,000 over revenues at current effective rates to \$77,867,000 over revenues at the final rates implemented in this docket (HECO's 2005 test year rate case), to be effective on the same date as approval of HECO's revised tariff sheets and rate schedules filed herein. In support of its Motion, HECO asserted that the adjustment is necessary in order to tie the interim increase to the new rates being implemented in this docket. The commission notes that, by separate order in Docket No. 2006-0386, which is being issued contemporaneously with this Order, the commission grants HECO's Motion. approval herein of final rates in HECO's 2005 test year rate case, as set forth in HECO's revised tariff sheets and rate schedules, shall be made effective at the same time as the approval of the requested adjustments to HECO's 2007 interim rate increase.

file copies of its approved tariff sheets and rate schedules, with the applicable effective dates.

The commission acknowledges that in <u>In re Public Util.</u>
Comm'n, Docket No. 2006-0497 ("Docket No. 2006-0497"), the
HECO Companies² recently filed interconnection, standby service,
and other tariff sheets for the purposes of implementing the
commission's written decisions in that proceeding.³ These recent
filings in Docket No. 2006-0497, in effect, are intended to
supplement the revised tariff sheets filed by HECO on
May 21, 2008, in Docket No. 04-0113.⁴

2

²The phrase "HECO Companies" refers to HECO, Hawaii Electric Light Company, Inc. ("HELCO"), and Maui Electric Company, Limited.

³See Docket No. 2006-0497, Decision and Order No. 24159, filed on April 18, 2008 (approving the HECO Companies' interconnection tariff, also known as Rule 14H, effective from the date of Decision and Order No. 24159); and Decision and Order No. 24229, filed on May 15, 2008 (approving the HECO Companies' standby service tariff, also known as Schedule SS, effective from the date of Decision and Order No. 24229, the corresponding revisions to the HECO Companies' optional rider tariffs, and the withdrawal of HELCO's tariff Rule 4D, Form Contract for Customer Retention).

⁴See Docket No. 2006-0497, HECO Companies' Rule 14H, filed on May 8, 2008; HELCO's withdrawal of Rule 4D, filed on June 6, 2008; HECO Companies' Schedule SS, filed on June 6, 2008; and HECO Companies' optional rider tariffs, as revised, filed on June 13, 2008.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

By: Cours P. Calle

Carlito P. Caliboso, Chairman

John E. Cole, Commissioner

By.

Leslie H. Kondo, Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Kaiulani Kidani Shinsato Commission Counsel

04-0113.laa

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The foregoing order was served on the date of filing by mail, postage prepaid, and properly addressed to the following parties:

CATHERINE P. AWAKUNI
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
DIVISION OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS
P. O. Box 541
Honolulu, HI 96809

WILLIAM A. BONNET VICE PRESIDENT - GOVERNMENT AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS HAWAIIAN ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC. P. O. Box 2750 Honolulu, HI 96840-0001

PATSY H. NANBU CONTROLLER HAWAIIAN ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC. P. O. Box 2750 Honolulu, HI 96840-0001

DEAN MATSUURA
MANAGER - REGULATORY AFFAIRS
HAWAIIAN ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.
P. O. Box 2750
Honolulu, HI 96840-0001

THOMAS W. WILLIAMS, JR., ESQ.
PETER Y. KIKUTA, ESQ.
GOODSILL ANDERSON QUINN & STIFEL
Alii Place, Suite 1800
1099 Alakea Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

Counsel for Hawaiian Electric Company, Inc.

<u>Certificate</u> of <u>Service</u> Page 2

DR. KAY DAVOODI NAVFAC HQ ACQ-URASO 1322 Patterson Avenue, SE Suite 1000 Washington Navy Yard Washington, DC 20374

DAVE C. COKER, ESQ.
NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING COMMAND, PACIFIC
258 Makalapa Drive, Suite 100
Pearl Harbor, HI 96860-3134

Counsel for Department of Defense